*The language in this guide resolution has been written by VRS Benefits Counsel and is not subject to modification.

GUIDE RESOLUTION
Political Subdivisions
With retirement multiplier of 1.85%
Already in VRS

Be it hereby resolved that the City of Hampton, Virginia, a political subdivision currently participating in the Virginia Retirement System under Title 51.1, Chapter 1, Article 5 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, acting by and through its City Council does hereby elect to have such employees of the City of Hampton who are employed in positions as full time salaried Law Enforcement Officers, Firefighters, and Sheriff Deputy and whose tenure is not restricted as to temporary or provisional appointment, to become eligible, effective July 1, 2019, to be provided benefits in the Virginia Retirement System equivalent to those provided for State police officers of the Department of State Police, as set out in Section 51.1-138 of the Code of Virginia including the retirement multiplier of 1.85%, in lieu of the benefits that would otherwise be provided as such code has been or may be amended from time to time, and the City of Hampton agrees to pay the employer cost for providing such employees such benefits.

Be it further resolved that City Manager Mary B. Bunting, and Katherine K. Glass, Clerk of Council, are hereby authorized and directed in the name of the City of Hampton to execute any required contract in order that the above described employees of the City of Hampton may become entitled to retirement benefits equivalent to those provided for State police officers of the Department of State Police. In execution of any contract which may be required the seal of the City of Hampton shall be affixed and attested by the Clerk and, said officers of the City of Hampton are hereby authorized and directed to do any other thing, or things, incident and necessary in the lawful conclusion of this matter. The Director of Finance of the City of Hampton be and is hereby authorized and directed and pay over to the Treasurer of Virginia from time to time such sums as are to be paid by the City of Hampton and its employees for this purpose.

CERTIFICATE

Clerk	
this day of, 20	
o'clock p.m. on May 8, 2019. Given under my hand and seal of the Clerk of the City of	f Hampton
of Hampton held in Council Chambers at 22 Lincoln Street, Hampton, Virginia, at half	f past 6
correct copy of the resolution passed at a lawfully organized meeting of the Council of	the City
I, Katherine Glass Clerk of the City of Hampton, Virginia, certify that the foregoing is	a true and